

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

December 5, 2019

Mr. Jason A. Danowsky Attorney at Law FosterDanowsky 904 West Ave. Ste. 107 Austin, TX 78701

Re:

In the Matter of the Petition of Assist Wireless, Inc. for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier for the Purpose of Offering Lifeline Service on a Wireless Basis; Docket No. 17-2597-01

Petition of Assist Wireless, LLC to Amend its Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier to Receive Utah Universal Service Fund Support for Lifeline Service; Docket No. 18-2597-01

Dear Mr. Danowsky,

The Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) reviewed the November 29, 2019 filing by Assist Wireless, LLC ("Assist") of an update to its Lifeline service offering. The PSC also reviewed the December 4, 2019 action request response filed by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU). The DPU states Assist's offering meets the FCC and Utah program requirements. 1 The DPU recommends the PSC acknowledge the receipt of Assist's notification.

Based on the PSC's review of the filing and the DPU's response, the PSC acknowledges receiving the notice of changes to Assist's Lifeline service offering as described in its November 29, 2019 filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg

PSC Secretary DW#311375

¹ See In the Matter of the Petition of Assist Wireless, Inc. for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier for the Purpose of Offering Lifeline Service on a Wireless Basis (Order Approving Settlement Stipulation issued December 21, 2017); Docket No. 17-2597-01. See also Petition of Assist Wireless, LLC to Amend its Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier to Receive Utah Universal Service Fund Support for Lifeline Service (Order Approving Stipulation and Settlement Agreement issued January 2, 2019); Docket No. 18-2597-01.